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AWARD: 0810

Grievant, a Maintenance Highway Worker 2 with ODOT, was removed for not possessing a valid driver's license.

The state contends that when the grievant was hired he was made aware of the fact that a driver's license was required because over 85% of the job duties requires one. Grievant also failed to follow a work rule directive when he did not inform his supervisor of his suspensed license. Federal law requires cd. Cannot perform duties of Highway Worker 2 and no requirement in contract to demote.

The union argues that the grievant should have received a lengthy suspension rather than being removed. The state failed to consider the grievant's emotional state due to problems at home. The grievant enrolled in an EAP. The grievant should be demoted to a Highway Worker 1 which does not involve driving.

Arbitrator Nelson found that the grievnat's failure to inform a supervisor that his license was suspended is grounds for discipline. Also, when the grievant was hired for the position, a license was required. Importantly, to the extent that the grievant's removal can be viewed as having a non-disciplinary aspect based upon the fact that he cannot perform his job without a driver's license, progressive discipline and penalties commensurate with an offense are not applicable. The arbitrator finds no basis for the union's suggestion that the grievant should be demoted. Article 17 section 17.09 states that the "employee requested demotions shall be done with the approval of the employer." in this case, no evidence exists that the grievant requested a demotion. Finally, the arbitrator does not see the relationship between grievant's mental state and the issue at hand.

Grievance is denied.

